Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 2.00 pm
Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mrs. R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098)
rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. E. F. White CC (Chairman)
Gillian Adams
John Adler
Cllr. J. Boyce
Dr Dave Briggs
Mick Connell
Lesley Hagger
Ch. Supt. Sally Healy
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Dr Andy Ker

Dr Satheesh Kumar
Dr Mayur Lakhani
Rick Moore
Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr. P. Posnett
Professor Aly Rashid
Toby Sanders
Mike Sandys

AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November
2014.

2.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

3.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

4.

Position Statement by the Chairman.

(Pages 3 - 12)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

Strategy.
5.

Transforming Care for People with Learning
Disabilities in Leicestershire.

Learning
Disabilities
Programme Board

6.

Update Report on Maternity and Children's
Workstream for Better Care Together.

(Pages 21 - 24)
Director of
Children and
Family Services,
East Leicestershire
and Rutland and
West
Leicestershire
CCG and
Leicestershire
County Council

7.

Progress Report for Reform of Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities.

Director of
Children and
Family Services

(Pages 25 - 32)

8.

Update of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
2013-16.

Leicestershire
County Council

(Pages 33 - 60)

(Pages 61 - 96)

(Pages 13 - 20)

Performance
9.

Improving the Urgent Care System in
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland: Focus
on Hospital Discharge

Director of Health
and Care
Integration,
Director of Adults
and Communities

10.

Healthwatch Review of Discharge.

Healthwatch

There will be a powerpoint presentation for this item.
11.

Health Protection Board Annual Report
2013/14.

Director of Public
Health

(Pages 97 118)

Director of Health
and Care
Integration

(Pages 119 124)

Governance.
12.

Revised Terms of Reference for the Integration
Executive.

13.

Date of Next Meeting.
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 12th March at 2.00pm.

14.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

3

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 20 November 2014.
PRESENT
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair)
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Mick Connell
Lesley Hagger
Mike Sandys

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Toby Sanders
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Gillian Adams
Rick Moore
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils
Cllr Pam Posnett
NHS England
Professor Aly Rashid
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
John Adler
In attendance
Tim Sacks, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Chris Trzcinski, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
136. Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.
137. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.
138. Declarations of interest.

4
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No such declarations were made.
139. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:•
•
•
•
•

Learning Lessons to Improve Care across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland;
Local Progress towards Primary Care Co-commissioning;
Local Progress with Integration through the Better Care Fund;
Innovation and Funding Opportunities;
National Publications of Interest to the Board;

A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
The Cha
[...]
he expectations of health professionals, we need to ensure that the
Health and Wellbeing Board receives regular progress updates.
34. We propose to report to the Health and Wellbeing board at every meeting
between now and March 2016. Reporting will focus on the key elements
which are dependent the strong partnership working between health
professionals and the local authority. The Department of Health guidance
makes reference to the Disabled Children’s Charter which sets out 7
commitments and a vision statement for each Board. We intend to bring a
further paper to the Board to outline the implications of this in the spring of
2015.
Recommendations
(a) That the report be noted;
(b) That updates on work to progress the SEND reforms be submitted to each
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board until March 2016;
(c) That a report outlining the implications of the Disabled Children’s Charter be
submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in Spring 2015.
Officer to Contact
Gill Weston
Assistant Director – Education and Learning
Children and Family Services
Tel: 0116 305 7813
Email: gill.weston@leics.gov.uk

33

Agenda Item 8

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 22 JANUARY 2015
REPORT OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
UPDATE OF JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2013-16
Purpose of report
1. Leicestershire's Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) published its first Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) in January 2013, covering the period 2013-2016. The JHWS
is a key strategic document for the HWB guiding the strategic plans of the local partner
organisations who commission service to improve the health and wellbeing of the people
of Leicestershire.
2. The strategy was developed based on the 2012 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and
reflects the main health and wellbeing issues facing the population of Leicestershire.
3. It is essential to review the JHWS regularly to ensure that the priorities within the strategy
are challenged and refreshed to take into account:
a. key national 
[...]
ition of learning disabilities as a priority within the JHWS, linked to the
HWB's response to the findings of the Winterbourne View Review;7 and
h. a comprehensive review of the LLR urgent care system undertaken between June
and November 2014.
9. Looking ahead to 2015/16 it is anticipated that there will be further significant changes to
the commissioning landscape - for example:
a. the introduction of co-commissioning for primary care;
b. scaling up integrated personal commissioning;
c. the transition of health visitor commissioning into public health ;
d. the introduction of the Care Act; and
e. continued unprecedented financial pressure on public services in the context of an
ageing population and rising demands.
10. It is necessary to review the strategy in light of the changes to ensure that we continue to
make key progress in improving the health and wellbeing of the population.
Consultation/Patient and Public Involvement
11. The public were consulted on the inclusion of learning disabilities as a priority at a
stakeholder event in February and was endorsed by the participants.
12. The refresh of the JSNA and the 2016-19 JHWS will be subject to wider stakeholder
engagement.

Conclusions/Recommendations
13. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to
a. APPROVE the reformat of the strategy to align it with the current key strategic
drivers of the local health and wellbeing partnership.
b. NOTES the incorporation of Learning Disabilities as a priority.
c. AGREE to use the performance frameworks of the Unified Prevention Board,
Integration Executive, Learning Disabilities Board and the LCC Corporate
Strategy to measure progress against the delivery of the strategy. In addition to
these reports, the HWB performance reports will continue to include updates on
CCG performance and local provider performance.
d. DELEGATE responsibility to the JSNA/ JHWS Steering Board for:
i. monitoring the action plans of the key health and social care drivers and
providing assurance to the HWB that the collective action plans will deliver
the key objectives of the JHWS.
2

35
ii. measuring progress against the key outcomes identified in the JHWS
through the HWB performance report on a quarterly basis, with operational
delivery led by the sub-groups and their respective action plans.
e. APPROVE the work programme to fully refresh the JHWS in 2016, incorporating
refreshed JSNA findings, along with further work relating to the key strategic
drivers for health and care outlined in this document.

Officer to Contact
Mike Sandys
Telephone:
Email:

Director of Public Health
0116 3054239
mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

Cheryl Davenport
Telephone:
Email:

Director of Health and Social Care Integration
0116 3054212
cheryl.daveport@leics.gov.uk

List of Appendices
Update of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16

3

36

This page is intentionally left blank

37

APPENDIX
LEICESTERSHIRE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
JANUARY 2015
UPDATE OF JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2013-16

This report has been prepared by the JSNA/ JHWS Steering Board on behalf
of the Health and Wellbeing Board
Key Contacts:
Mike Sandys
Director of Public Health
mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk
Cheryl Davenport
Director of Health and Care Integration
cheryl.davenport@leics.gov.uk
Janine Dellar
Head of Epidemiology and Public Health Intelligence
janine.dellar@leics.gov.uk
January 2015

38

1.

Purpose of the report

Leicestershire’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) published its first Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) in January 2013,1 covering the period 2013-2016. The JHWS
is a key strategic document for the HWB guiding the strategic plans of the local partner
organisations who commission service to improve the health and wellbeing of the people
of Leicestershire.
The strategy was developed based on the 2012 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment2 and
reflects the main health and wellbeing issues facing the population of Leicestershire.
It is essential to review the JHWS regula
[...]
 current key strategic drivers of the local health and wellbeing partnership.
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board notes the incorporation of Learning Disabilities as
a priority.
3. The Health and Wellbeing Board will use the performance frameworks of the
Unified Prevention Board, Integration Executive, Learning Disabilities Board and the
County Council’s Corporate Strategy to measure progress against the delivery of
the strategy. In addition to these reports, the HWB performance reports will
continue to include updates on CCG performance and local provider performance.
4. The JSNA/ JHWS Steering Board will:
a. Be responsible for monitoring the action plans of the key health and social
care drivers and providing assurance to the HWB that the collective action
plans will deliver the key objectives of the JHWS.
b. Continue to measure progress against the key outcomes identified in the
JHWS through the HWB performance report on a quarterly basis, with
operational delivery led by the sub groups and their respective action plans.
5. The JHWS will be fully refreshed in 2016, incorporating refreshed JSNA findings at
this stage, along with further work relating to the key strategic drivers for health and
care outlined in this document.
9.

References

1.

Leicestershire County Council. Leicestershire’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
2013-16. 38 (2013). at <http://www.leics.gov.uk/healthwellbeingboard.htm>

2.

Leicestershire County Council. Leicestershire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
2012.
(2012).
at
<http://www.lsronline.org/reports/leicestershire_joint_strategic_needs_assessment_jsna_2012_key
_documents>

3.

Great
Britain.
The
Care
Act
2014.
(2014).
<http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/pdfs/ukpga_20140023_en.pdf>

at

59

4.

Department for Education & Department of Health. SEND Code of Practice: 0-25
Years
Statutory
Guidance.
(2014).
<https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/send-code-of-practice-0-to-25>

at

5.

Leicestershire County Council. Better Ca
[...]

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES
AND DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION
IMPROVING THE URGENT CARE SYSTEM IN LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE
AND RUTLAND: FOCUS ON HOSPITAL DISCHARGE
Purpose of Report
1. To provide an analysis of hospital discharge performance and assurance of
actions being taken to improve performance, in the context of the changes
underway across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland to improve the urgent
care system.
Background, policy framework and previous decisions
2. Nationally the NHS is expected to transform the delivery of urgent care in line
with the Urgent and Emergency Care Review led by Sir Bruce Keogh and
Professor Keith Willets.
http://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keoghreview/Documents/uecreviewupdate.FV.pdf
3. This is in recognition that we continue to place an over reliance on urgent and
acute care within England’s health and care system. With our demographic
profile of an ageing population with increasing numbers of long term
conditions, including those associated with frailty and dementia, our care
system is becoming unsustainable in its current form. England’s health and
care system now needs to adapt rapidly and offer more preventative services
alongside integrated, effective, resilient and sustainable community based
alternatives to urgent and acute care.
4. The national Urgent and Emergency Care review was carried out in two
phases during 2013 and 2014 and the findings and implications of the review
have since been translated into the NHS Mandate
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nhs-mandate-2015-to-2016
which sets out what the NHS is expected to deliver on an annual basis.
5. The requirement to redesign urgent care was further reinforced in NHS
England’s Five Year Forward View publication in 2014, which calls for the
introduction of new models of care across a range of services, including
urgent care. http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfvweb.pdf

62

SECTION A: An overview of discharge req
[...]
thin Better Care
Together and the associated improvements in reduced LOS and
reductions in delayed discharges will see increased activity (and cost)
in social care. Impact and funding will be need to be modelled and
identified for the ‘left shift’ as part of the work on the Strategic Outline
Case, and within each workstream of BCT.
b. The future model for the delivery of home care could see an increase in
costs adding increased pressure to identify savings in other areas.
c. Directions and conditions from NHS England on how the Better Care
Fund should operate will influence investment decisions locally.
d. Additional financial pressures arising from the Care Act could impact
on the Council’s current focus on supporting hospital discharge.
118. In addition to the above risks, the health and care economy faces
considerable reputational risks particularly during this period of heightened
political and media scrutiny, so it is imperative these risks are managed by
strong joint leadership over the urgent care system and its action plan, both
in the short and medium term.
SECTION K: Recommendations
119. It is recommended that:
a. The Health and Wellbeing Board assess and discuss current
performance in relation to delayed discharges as outlined in this paper
b. The Health and Wellbeing Board consider this report in conjunction
with the related report from Local Healthwatch on patient experience of
discharge.
c. That the Board seek further assurance as needed from partner
agencies about the actions in progress to improve hospital discharge
and the impact these will have.
d. The Integration Executive and the Urgent Care Board are asked to
consider in particular how the LLR health and care system can achieve
a truly integrated approach to hospital discharge in the medium term.
e. The Board should direct any additional analysis or actions through the
Urgent Care Board which meets on a weekly basis.

82

f. Where further detailed work is needed on County specific matters in
sup

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 22 January 2015.
PRESENT
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair)
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Mick Connell
Lesley Hagger
Mike Sandys

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Dr Andy Ker
Prof Mayur Lakhani
Toby Sanders
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Gillian Adams
Rick Moore
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils
Cllr John Boyce
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
John Adler
In attendance
Carmel O’Brien, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group
Trish Thompson, NHS England
Det Insp Sian Walls, Leicestershire Police
153. Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2014 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.
154. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.
155. Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

2
No such declarations were made.
156. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:Local Developments
 Urgent Care;
 Better Care Together;
 New Integration Research Partnership Launches in Leicestershire;
National Publications and Guidance
 NHS Planning for 2015/16;
 Transfer of 0-5 Children’s Public Health Commissioning to Local Authorities;
 Integrated Care Licence Conditions: Draft Guidance for Providers of NHS Funded
Services;
 Whole Person Care for People with Learning Disabilities;
 NHS England Consultation on Genetics Services;
 NHS Cancer Drugs Fund;
 Changes to Registration Arrangements for GP Practice;
 Measuring Child Development at Age Two to Two and a Half Years.
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
157. Change to the Order of Business.
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of
business from that set out on the agenda.
158. Healthwatch Review of Discharge.
The Board considered a presentation from Healthwatch Leicestershire which set out the
findings of a Special Inquiry to understand what happened to patients when they were
discharged from a healthcare setting. A copy of the slides forming the presentation is
filed with these minutes.
The themes identified by the Special Inquiry were communication, consistency of
message and patient expectation. The discharge workstream of the Urgent Care Board
would be asked to consider how to address these issues. It was noted that recent joined
up working across the health and social care system had resulted in improvements to
both communications and patient flow. The Special Inquiry had identified some positive
experiences of discharge which demonstrated the potential for the system to work well
together.
The Board welcomed the approach to the investigation used by Healthwatch. It had been
useful for the Inquiry to highlight those vulnerable patients at risk of complications
following discharge as it was felt that the system needed to identify these patients and
ensure that they had a smooth transition out of hospital. Their care could then be
followed up either by the GP practice, pro-active care co-ordinator or another named
person.

3
It was suggested that discharges from healthcare settings should be monitored to see if
levels of unsafe discharge were improving. However, the Board was advised that it was
currently only possible to identify if there had been problems with discharge through
analysis of readmission rates. The Integration Executive was currently considering the
procurement of a data sharing model which would enable the tracking of patient contacts
across health and social care. This could potentially enable unsafe discharges to be
identified even if the patient was not readmitted.

RESOLVED:
That the findings of the Special Inquiry Report and visit to the Leicester Royal Infirmary
Discharge Lounge be submitted to the Discharge Workstream of the Urgent Care Board
for consideration.
159. Improving the Urgent Care System in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland: Focus on
Hospital Discharge
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities and the
Director of Health and Care Integration which provided an analysis of hospital discharge
performance and assurance of actions being taken to improve performance, in the
context of the changes underway across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland to
improve the urgent care system. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with
these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i)

With regard to the additional arrangements in place to support discharge, it
was noted that the extension to the role of the Primary Care Co-ordinators
was funded through the Better Care Fund. It was intended to extend this
resource further and consideration was currently being given to the most
effective way of doing this.

(ii)

Housing support to discharge was currently being provided at the Bradgate
Unit. This was funded through the Better Care Fund. Work was currently
being undertaken to identify patients at the Leicester Royal Infirmary who
would benefit from housing support and when it would be most appropriate
to make this intervention. It was suggested that any intelligence regarding
housing generated by this project be fed back to the District Council lead
officers for Housing.

(iii)

The social care support to discharge was largely funded through the County
Council’s mainstream budget. Some areas of additional work were funded
through the Better Care Fund.

(iv)

There had been issues with the capacity of the Domiciliary Care Market to
enable service users to have choice and also to get packages of care in
place quickly to support discharge. The reasons for this included use of
reablement services, timeliness of reviews of care packages and the
commissioning proves. There was now some evidence that domiciliary
care was being used and managed more effectively by the County Council.

4
(v)

Leicestershire had received a grant from the Department of Health to help
address current pressures on acute hospitals caused by delayed
discharges to social care. The funding had to be spent by the end of the
financial year. The Urgent Care Board would consider how to allocate the
funding at its next meeting.

(vi)

With regard to Leicestershire’s position relative to the rest of the Country,
there was no doubt that, despite the work undertaken so far, there was a lot
of progress still to be made. It would be important to track the impact of all
interventions to assess their effectiveness. It was felt that the best way for
progress to be made was for the health and care system to focus on a small
number of agreed metrics that would have the most impact.

(vii)

It was confirmed that there was pressure on Continuing Health Care
Funding. It was also noted that the Adult Social Care budget in the County
Council was currently forecast to overspend, although the department
continued to commission all the care that was required. It was noted that
there was an opportunity for efficiencies to be made through joint working in
relation to Continuing Health Care, both strategically from a commissioning
perspective and operationally. This was currently being scoped between
the County Council and Clinical Commissioning Groups.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the current performance in relation to delayed discharges be noted;
(b) That further assurance from partner agencies about the actions in progress to
improve hospital discharge and the impact these will have be sought and any
concerns arising from this be referred to the Urgent Care Board;
(c) That the Integration Executive and Urgent Care be asked to consider how the
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland health and care system can achieve a truly
integrated approach to hospital discharge in the medium term;
(d) That the Integration Executive be asked to consider any further detailed work on
matters specific to Leicestershire at its meeting on 27th January;
(e) That the Integration Executive be asked to consider if any adjustments are needed
within the Better Care Fund Plan in 2015/16 in support of the urgent care system
at its meeting on 27th January.
160. Transforming Care for People with Learning Disabilities in Leicestershire.
The Board considered a report from the Learning Disability Programme Board which
provided an update on progress with the Winterbourne View ‘Transforming Care’ joint
improvement plan, the Better Care Together learning disability workstream and the
submission of the 2014/15 Joint Health and Social Care Assessment Framework. A copy
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i) It was noted that the Children and Families Service was actively involved with the
Adults and Communities Department in looking at how services could be

5
commissioned better together. A workshop would take place the following week
on whole life disability which would identify when the changes in the approach to
commissioning could be made. This would enable future reports to include
timescales for delivery.
(ii) With regard to the Department of Health Capital Grant award, it was intended that
two properties would be purchased. One would be a two bed setting providing
long term accommodation and the other would be an eight bed setting; two of the
beds would provide long term accommodation and the other six would provide
step up/step down care to prevent hospital admission. There was a tight deadline
as the funding had to be spent by 31 March 2015, however all partners were
actively involved in the project. Officers were also working with the district
councils regarding the revision of housing strategies.
(iii) The question relating to specialist commissioning and the number of service users
affected had been removed from the local self assessment, although ongoing
conversations took place with NHS England regarding these services. The Board
felt that this issue should continue to be addressed by the self assessment to
enable it to see the whole picture. It was also agreed that the summary of
Leicestershire’s progress would include more evidence based comments in future.
(iv) It was important to understand that service users in hospital settings were complex
and could not be moved easily. NHS Commissioners were working with NHS
England regarding the future for this cohort of patients.
(v) East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG had recently hosted a meeting with the
Cabinet Officer regarding the Winterbourne View Policy. The feedback from this
meeting included that the fragmentation of commissioning created challenges to
the delivery of the policy, that clinicians did not necessarily agree that all patients
should be in a community setting and that there needed to be feedback of data at
a local level.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the draft Self Assessment and local action plan arising from the joint Health
and Social Care Self Assessment Framework be submitted to the next meeting of
the Board for consideration;
(b) That the progress on Winterbourne priorities be noted and that a joint report from
NHS England and the County Council be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing
Board as emerging priorities from April 2015 become clear;
(c) That the progress on the learning disability element of the Better Care Together
Programme be noted.
161. Update Report on Maternity and Children's Workstream for Better Care Together.
The Board considered a joint report from the Clinical Commissioning Groups and County
Council which provided an update on the scope and progress of the work underway in
the Maternity and Children’s Workstream as part of Better Care Together. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.

6
It was noted that parts of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
system were not working effectively. A recent case was being investigated by the Urgent
Care Board. The CAMHS review would be the subject of a specific report to the next
meeting of the Board.
A national review of midwifery services was being undertaken. It was expected that the
review would focus on choice and midwifery care. This review would be taken into
account by the maternity and children’s services workstream although the Board was
assured that choice, including home births, was already a key part of the review.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the update on the scope and progress of the work underway in the Maternity
and Children’s Workstream as part of Better Care Together be noted;
(b) That an update on work to improve Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services
be submitted to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board for
consideration.
162. Progress Report for Reform of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided a progress update on the implementation of Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) reform in Leicestershire and outlined the responsibilities of health
professionals with regard to the SEND code of practice. A copy of the report marked
‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that Ofsted was producing an inspection framework for SEND and progress
with the reforms. This was likely to come into force in September 2015.
Healthwatch Leicestershire offered support to the Children and Families Service in
engaging with service users. The difficulties of engaging with young people were
acknowledged; however Healthwatch was starting to make links which would be useful
for undertaking further engagement in this area.
It was noted that the issues identified in the personal budget pathfinders were similar to
the issues still occurring with the personalisation of Adult Social Care. The need for a
consistent system across adults and children’s services to support whole life disability
was acknowledged. The Children and Families Service was being supported by
colleagues in the Adults and Communities Department to ensure that this was the case.
It was noted that there was also a need to integrate with personal health budgets.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the report be noted;
(b) That updates on work to progress the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
reforms be submitted to each meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board until
March 2016;
(c) That a report outlining the implications of the Disabled Children’s Charter be
submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in Spring 2015;

7
(d) That a development session be organised for members of the Health and
Wellbeing Board to include training on the Ofsted Inspection Framework for
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.
163. Update of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16.
The Board considered a report of the County Council which reviewed the current Joint
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and proposed changes based on the new health and
social care system to ensure that the strategy through to 2016 reflected the system
changes and that key health and wellbeing issues continued to be addressed. A copy of
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the reformat of the strategy to align it with the current key strategic drivers of
the local health and wellbeing partnership be approved;
(b) That the incorporation of Learning Disabilities as a priority in the Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy be noted;
(c) That the performance frameworks of the Unified Prevention Board, Integration
Executive, Learning Disabilities Board and Leicestershire County Council’s
Corporate Strategy be used to measure progress against the delivery of the
strategy;
(d) That the Health and Wellbeing Board performance reports continue to include
updates on CCG performance and local provider performance;
(e) That the JSNA/JHWS Steering Board be asked to:(i) Monitor the action plans of the key health and social care drivers and
provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board that the collective
action plans will deliver the key objectives of the Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy;
(ii) Measure progress against the key outcomes identified in the Joint Health
and Wellbeing Strategy through the Health and Wellbeing Board
performance report on a quarterly basis, with operational delivery led by the
sub-groups and their respective action plans;
(f) That the work programme to fully refresh the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
in 2016, incorporating refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment findings, along
with the further work relating to the key strategic drivers for health and care as
outlined in the report be approved.
164. Health Protection Board Annual Report 2013/14.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which confirmed that the
Health Protection Board was delivering its statutory functions and provided assurance
regarding the whole system for health protection across Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland.

8
Concern was expressed that there were areas for which no local agreement was in place.
This was an area which would be challenged at the next meeting of the Health Protection
Board.
It was felt that GPs ought to have a relationship with the Health Protection Board,
particularly given their role in care homes where they could help prevent ‘flu outbreaks. It
was acknowledged that consideration was needed of the ways to share intelligence
locally in a meaningful way.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Health Protection Board Annual Report 2013/14 be noted;
(b) That the Director of Public Health be asked to liaise with NHS England and the
Clinical Commissioning Groups regarding GP engagement with the Health
Protection Board.
165. Revised Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive.
The Board considered a report which presented the revised terms of reference for the
Integration Executive for approval. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed
with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive be approved.
166. Date of Next Meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 12th March
at 2.00pm.

2.00 - 4.03 pm
22 January 2015

CHAIRMAN

